the equity accounting income adjustment. Therefore, EBITDA now consists of operating profit before financial
expenses, plus depreciation, amortization and equity accounting.

EBITDA (Reconciliation ICVM 527) 1Q15 1Q14
Amounts in R$ MM (Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar) Chg. %
Net Income 9.5  140.8 (93.)%
(-) Equity Pick-up (153.1)  (221.8) -25.9%
(+) Minority Shareholders 16.2  148.4 -88.2%
(+) Income Taxes (79.7)  59.6 n/a
(+) Net Financial Expense (Revenue) 258.4  122.5 n/a
(+) Depreciation and Amortization 165.3  160.4 3.%
EBITDA (before ICVM 527) 216.6  409.8 -47.2%
(+) Equity Pick-up 153.1 221.8 -25.9%
EBITDA (after ICVM 527) 369.7 631.6 -40.0%

2 of 14

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

4

Cosan Limited - Press Release
1st quarter of the Fiscal Year 2015

Below we present 1Q15 results by business segment as previously detailed. All information reflect 100% of their
financial performance, regardless of Cosan Limited’s interest.

For reconciliation purposes of the consolidated EBITDA, the Adjustments and Eliminations column refers to the
elimination of net profits of the business controlled by Cosan for consolidation purposes.

Results by Business Unit
1Q15

Cosan
Energia
Pro forma

Cosan
Logística

CZZ
(Controladora)

Adjustments
and

Eliminations

CZZ
Pro forma

Net Revenue 9,946.1 205.6 - - 10,151.7
Cost of Goods and Services (8,825.3) (146.3) - - (8,971.6)
Gross Profit 1,120.8 59.3 - (0.0) 1,180.1
Gross Margin(%) 11.3% 28.8% n/a -% 11.6%
Selling Expenses (451.8) - - - (451.8)
General and Administrative Expenses (261.3) (24.4) (14.6) - (300.3)
Other Operating Revenues (Expenses) (48.9) (0.5) - - (49.3)
Equity Pick-up (4.4) 0.0 (22.6) 22.6 (4.4)
Depreciation and Amortization 522.1 26.7 - - 548.7
EBITDA 876.5 61.1 (37.1) 22.6 923.0
EBITDA Margin (%) 8.8% 29.7% n/a -% 9.1%
Financial income (418.6) (10.3) (7.5) - (436.4)
Financial expense 179.8 5.7 0.0 - 185.4
Foreign exchange gain (losses), net (957.7) (56.2) 32.9 - (980.9)
Derivatives 799.1 40.5 21.2 - 860.8
Income taxes expenses 33.4 (4.8) - - 28.6
Non-controlling interests (34.1) (1.6) - 13.5 (22.2)
Profit (loss) for the period (43.7) 7.6 9.5 36.1 9.5

3 of 14

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

5

Cosan Limited - Press Release
1st quarter of the Fiscal Year 2015

B. Results

B.1 Cosan S/A – Pro forma

We present below the main highlights of Cosan S/A’s results, the Company's business unit responsible for the
operations of Raízen Fuels, Raizen Energia, Comgás, Lubricants, Radar and Other Businesses.

For complete information on Cosan S/A results, its Earning Release is available at ri.cosan.com.br.

COSAN S/A PRO FORMA 1Q15 1Q14
(Jan-Mar) (Jan-Mar)

Net Revenue 9,946.1 9,385.5
Cost of Goods and Services (8,825.3) (8,252.4)

[…]

For the quarter ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

Impacts on P&L

Risk factor
Probable
scenario

Variation
scenario
(25%) -
Increase

Variation
scenario
(50%) -
Increase

Variation
scenario
(25%) -
Decrease

Variation
scenario
(50%) -
Decrease

Exchange rate and
interest risks
  Exchange rate
derivatives:
   Term
agreements:

Decrease in
exchange

Purchasing
agreements rate R$/US$ and

increase in CDI
curve (8,558 ) (418,791 ) (839,629 ) 422,883 843,721

Exchange rate and
interest risks

Decrease in
exchange

Swap contracts rate R$/US$ and
increase in CDI
curve 1,211,768 (1,084,555) (2,066,703) 886,939 1,880,953

Total impact 1,203,210 (1,503,346) (2,906,332) 1,309,822 2,724,674

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. Dollars at March 31, 2015 the Company performed a
sensitivity analysis by increasing and decreasing the exchange rate for R$/US$ by 25% and 50%. The probable
scenario considers the estimated exchange rates at the due date of the transactions for the companies with functional
currency Real (positive and negative, before tax effects), as follows:

Exchange rate sensitivity analysis (R$/US$)
March 31,

2015
Scenario

Probable 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %
At March 31, 2015 3.2080 3.2080 4.0100 4.8120 2.4060 1.6040

Consider the above scenarios profit or loss would be impacted as follows:

March 31, 2015
Exchange rate exposure Balance 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

85

  Cash and cash equivalents 85,461 21,365 42,730 (21,365 ) (42,730 )
  Trade receivables 21,908 5,477 10,954 (5,477 ) (10,954 )
  Loans and borrowings(i) (5,393,117) (1,348,279) (2,696,559) 1,348,279 2,696,559

Effect on profit or loss (1,321,437) (2,642,875) 1,321,437 2,642,875

(i)100% of the foreign currency loans and borrowings of the Company have futures contracts to protect its exposure.

44

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

86

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
For the quarter ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

(b) Sensitivity analysis on changes in interest rates

A sensitivity analysis on the interest rates on loans and borrowings in compensation for the CDI investments with
pre-tax increases and decreases of 25% and 50% is presented below:

March 31, 2015
Exposure interest rate Balance Scenario(i) 25 % 50 % -25 % -50 %
  Short term investments 1,975,444 251,547 62,932 125,881 (62,914 ) (125,810 )
  Investment securities 159,200 20,059 5,015 10,030 (5,015 ) (10,030 )
  Loans and borrowings (6,629,430) (769,979 ) (192,495 ) (384,990 ) 192,495 384,990

Effect on profit or loss (124,548 ) (249,079 ) 124,566 249,150

(i)The CDI and TJLP indexes considered of 12.60% and 6.00%, respectively, were obtained from
informationavailable in the market.

24 Fair value hierarchy

Assets and liabilities
  measured at fair value Level 1 Level 2 Total
  At March 31, 2015
   Derivative financial assets - 1,795,249 1,795,249
   Derivative financial liabilities - 592,039 592,039
   Loans and borrowings - 3,768,960 3,768,960
   Contingent consideration - Earn out - 125,664 125,664
   Pension plan assets 409,303 50,505 459,808
   Securities - 159,200 159,200
   Assets held for sale - 29,673 29,673
   Preferred shareholders
   payable in subsidiaries - 1,988,596 1,988,596
   Investment properties - 2,649,976 2,649,976

Total 409,303 11,159,862 11,569,165

  At December 31, 2014
   Derivative financial assets - 890,578 890,578
   Derivative financial liabilities - 333,434 333,434
   Loans and borrowings - 2,806,097 2,806,097
   Contingent consideration - Earn out - 186,649 186,649
   Pension plan assets 313,955 49,061 363,016
   Securities - 149,735 149,735

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

87

   Assets held for sale - 25,089 25,089
   Preferred shareholders
   payable in subsidiaries - 1,926,888 1,926,888
   Investment properties - 2,641,978 2,641,978

Total 313,955 9,009,509 9,323,464

45

Edgar Filing: Cosan Ltd. - Form 6-K

88

Cosan Limited

Notes to the consolidated interim financial statements
For the quarter ended March 31, 2015 and 2014
(Amounts in thousands of Brazilian Reais – R$, unless otherwise stated)

25 Pension and post-employment benefit plans

March 31,
2015

December 31,
2014

Futura 22,974 23,048
Futura II 302 240
COMGÁS 283,807 278,562

Total 307,083 301,850

Pension plans

Defined benefit

Cosan Lubrificantes e Especialidades S.A. has a non-contributory defined benefit pension plan (Futura, formerly
Previd Exxon) for certain employees upon retirement. This plan was amended to close it to new entrants and approved